

No. _____

CAPITAL CASE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOHNNY JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

vs.

**PAUL BLAIR, Superintendent,
Potosi Correctional Center**

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**KENT E. GIPSON, Mo. Bar #34524
Law Office of Kent Gipson, LLC
121 East Gregory Blvd.
Kansas City, Missouri 64114
816-363-4400 • Fax 816-363-4300
kent.gipson@kentgipsonlaw.com**

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

 OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

 JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 4

 B. FACTS PERTAINING TO PETITIONER’S *WIGGINS* CLAIM 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 19

 I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ADDRESS WHETHER THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S PRACTICE OF DENYING CERTIFICATES OF APPEALABILITY, IN BOTH NON-CAPITAL AND CAPITAL CASES, WITHOUT EXPLANATION, EVEN IN SITUATIONS WHERE ONE JUDGE SITTING ON THE THREE JUDGE PANEL BELIEVES A COA SHOULD ISSUE, CONFLICTS WITH 28 U.S.C. § 2253, F.R.A.P. 22(b), AND PRIOR DECISIONS FROM THIS COURT.
 19

 II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT’S AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION THAT PARSED PETITIONER’S UNITARY *WIGGINS* CLAIM INTO SEPARATE COMPONENTS IN ASSESSING WHETHER PETITIONER RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL IS CONTRARY TO PRIOR DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND CONFLICTS WITH THE VIEWS OF VIRTUALLY EVERY OTHER STATE SUPREME COURT AND FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS.
 26

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948)	20
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	ii, 21, 24
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	6
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	20
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	30
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	23, 24
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Fisher v. Angelone</i> , 163 F.3d 835 (4th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Hall v. Luebbbers</i> , 296 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	20
<i>Johnson v. Missouri</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2880 (2007).....	4
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 388 S.W.3d 159 (Mo. banc 2012)	5, 18
<i>Karis v. Calderon</i> , 283 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	28
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	30, 31
<i>Lindstadt v. Keane</i> , 239 F.3d 191 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	22
<i>Marshall v. Hendricks</i> , 307 F.3d 36 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Middleton v. Roper</i> , 455 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Miller v. Anderson</i> , 255 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2001)	27

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 200F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).	passim
<i>Murphy v. Ohio</i> , 263 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2001).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	29
<i>Pavel v. Hollins</i> , 261 F.3d 210 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Petrocelli v. Angelone</i> , 248 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Porter v. Gramley</i> , 112 F.3d 1308 (7th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	6, 30
<i>Porterfield v. Bell</i> , 258 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2001).....	21, 24
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	20, 24
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	29
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	27
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 207 S.W. 3d 24 (Mo. banc 2006)	4
<i>Stewart v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 468 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	20
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	30
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	29
<i>Weatherford v. State</i> , 215 S.W.3d 642 (Ark. 2005)	26
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	passim
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	26, 29
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	21

Ex parte Yerger, 75 U.S. 85, 8 Wall. 85, 95, 19 L. Ed. 332 (1869)..... 22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2201(c)..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) 2

28 U.S.C. § 2253..... ii, 3, 19

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1) 24, 27, 28

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) and (2) passim

§ 565.032.3(2)(7) RSMo (2000) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eighth Circuit Rule 27A..... 25

Eighth Circuit Adm. Rule I.D.3..... 25

Fourth Circuit Rule 22(a)..... 25

F.R.A.P. 22(b)(1)..... 19, 21

Third Circuit – Rule 22(a) 25

Ninth Circuit – Rule 6.3(b)..... 25
